Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 144
IMMUNIZATION OF STUDENTS

DHS 144.01 Introduction. DHS 144.06 Responsibilities of parents and adult students.
DHS 144.02 Definitions. DHS 144.07 Responsibilities of schools and day care centers.
DHS 144.03 Minimum immunization requirements. DHS 144.08 Responsibilities of local health departments.
DHS 144.04 Waiver for health reasons. DHS 144.09 Responsibilities of the department.

DHS 144.05 Waiver for reason of religious or personal conviction.

Note: Chapter H 44 as it existed on June 30, 1981, was repealed and a new Ché@%‘fstats., and holding license granted by the medical examining
HSS 144 was created, fettive July 1, 1981. Chapter HSS 144 was renumbereﬂoardunder s448.06 Stats
chapterHFS 144 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and correatiae under s. ’ : : . i i
13.93(2m) (b) 1.6. and 7., StatsRegistey June, 1997, No. 49€hapter HFS 144 (8) “School” means any public or private elementanyddie,

wasrenumbered chapter DHS 144under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., and c@t- | |ni i i i i i i
Lo made Under . 13,92 (4) () 7. Stategier January 2008 o 637 Jamier of semior Pigh school, which provides educational nsiruc
DHS 144.01 Introduction. (1) PURPOSEAND AUTHORITY. ungradeceducational setting, o preschool children enrolled in
The purpose of immunization is to prevent diseasesaféring €21y childhood programs. _
andany permanent disability resulting from the disease. These(9) “Schoolday” in reference to schools has the meaning pre
rulesimplement s252.04 Stats., which as public policy seeks tgcribedin s.115.01(10), Stats. A school day for a day care center
identify and immunize those students who stitt susceptible to is any day that the center is open and caring for children.
measlesmumps, rubella, polio, hepatitis varicella, diphtheria, (10) “Student”means any individual enrolled in a school or
tetanusand pertussis upon admission to an elementaigdle, daycare center or attending a school or day care center
junior or senior high school or a day caenter or Haemophilus  (11) “Subsided”in reference to substantial outbremeans
influenzaeb and pneumococcal infection upon admission to a dg¥ssagef 2 incubation periods for the disease causing the out
carecentey in order to prevent transmission of these diseasespreakwithout additional cases unlesshorter period of time is
(2) RELATIONSHIP TO INFANT AND PRESCHOOLIMMUNIZATION  judgedadequate by the department.
SCHEDULES. The emphasis placed in this chapter on meeting mini (12) “Substantial outbreak” means an occurrence af
mum immunization requirements upon entry Wisconsin vaccine-preventabldisease covered by 852.04 Stats., in a
schoolsat any grade level or to a day care center complemegigen school, day care center or municipality withiacidence
efforts by the department to promote early immunization @xceedingone of the following:

infants and preschoolers according to accepted immunization (a) For substantial outbreaks in a municipalityice the inci
schedules. Children immunized according to accepted iMMUyanceof that disease in the nation as a whole.

nization schedules will exceed thminimum requirements set ial ks i hool
forth herein for all ages and grades. (b) For substantial outbreaks in a school or day care center

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30&f. 7-1-81; am. (1)Register June, pOpUIatlon'the followmg absolute limits:
1988,No. 39Q eff. 7-1-88; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (I5tats., 1. Measles, one case.
RegisterAugust, 1995, No. 47@&m. (1)Register June, 1997, No. 498f. 7-1-97;

am. (1), Register May, 2001, No. 545f. 6-1-01:CR 07-077am. (LRegister Feb 2. Mumps, 2% of the unvaccinated population.
ruary 2008 No. 626ef. 3-1-08. 3. Rubella, one case.
DHS 144.02 Definitions. (1) “Day carecenter” has the 4 Polio, one case. .
meaning prescribed in s48.65 Stats., and includes nursery 5. Pertussis, 2 cases in a 30-day period.
schoolsthat fit that definition. 6. Diphtheria, one case.
(2) “Department’means the Wgconsindepartment of health 7. Haemophilus influenzae b, one case in a day care center
servicesunless otherwise specified. population.

(3) “DTP/DTaP/DT/Td/Tdap” means any combinatioof (13) “Vaccine provider” means a healtbare facility as
diphtheria,tetanus, and pertussis vaccine; diphtheria, tetanus atefinedin s.155.01 (6) Stats., which administexsccines, or a
acellularpertussis vaccine; pediatric type diphtheria and tetanlesal health department or a physicisuwfice whichadministers
vaccine;adult type tetanus and diphtheria vaccine; or tetanugaccines.

reduceddiphtheria and acellular pertussis vaccine. (13m) “Var’ means varicell@accine. ¥dricella is commonly
(3g) “Hib” means Haemophilus influenzae type b vaccine. known as chickenpox.
3m) “Hep B” means hepatitis B vaccine. 14) “Written evidence of immunization” means a paper or an
p p pap
(3r) “Immunization” means the process of inducing immunitglectronicrecord ofat least the month and year that each required
artificially by administering an immunobiologic. dos_eof_vagcine was adminis_tered or the results of a laboratory test
(4) “Local health department” means any agency specified ipdicatingimmunity to the disease. Students who have net pre
s.250.01 (4) Stats. viously attended a W&consin school must providiee month, day

4m) “MMR” means meas| mumesd rubella vaccin andyear for each required dose of vaccine.
(4m) eans measles, mumpsd rubefia vaccine History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30éf. 7-1-81; rand recr(12) (b),Regis-

administeredn combination or as separate vaccines. ter, June, 1988No. 39Q eff. 7-1-88; correction in (12) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)
« o eom i i 7., Stats.Register August, 1995No. 476 am. (3), cr(3g), (3m), (3r), (4m) and (13),

(5) “Municipality” means any town, village, city or county - 2\ 2LV 6" % (12). renum. (13) to be (Hgisterdune. 1997, No. 498

(6) “Parent”means the parent, parents, guardian or legal cu$. 7-1-97; cr (13m),Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01;,CR 07-077am.
todianof any minor student (3) and(14), cr (6m)Register February 2008 No. 62. 3—1-08;correction in (2)

: . . madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., StatRegister January 2009 No. 637

(6m) “PCV” means pneumococcal conjugate vaccine.

(7) “Physician”means an individual possessing the degree of DHS 144.03 Minimum immunization requirements.
doctorof medicine or doctor of osteopathy or an equivalent degré§ INDIVIDUALS INCLUDED.  The minimum immunization
asdetermined by the medical examining board unddd8.05 requirementsuthorized by £252.04 Stats., apply to any student
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admittedto a Wsconsin elementayyniddle, junior or senior high mum basic and booster immunizations required und262.04
schoolor to a Wsconsin day care center (2), Stats. They do not, howeyeepresent all the recommended

(2) REQUlREMENTS EOR THE 2008-09 SCHOOL YEAR AND FOR !mmunizationsfor those individuals thegln ir_nml_Jnizations in
SCHOOL YEARS FOLLOWING THE 2008-09SCHOOL YEAR. (a) Table infancyand follow currently accepted immunization schedules.
DHS 144.03-A as qualified by par) to (g) lists the number of (D) Immunization against measles, mumps and ruisbidl
dosesof each required vaccine that each student in the 2008-Gvebeen received on or after the date of the first birthdagose
schoolyear and following school years shall have received sintgceived4 days or less before the first birthday is acceptable.
birth for the age or grade of the student. These comprise the mini

Table 144.03-A
Required Immunizations for the 2008-09 Schoolé&ar and
the Following School ¥ars

Age/Grade Required Immunizations (Number of Doses)
5 months 2 DTP/DTaP/DT 2 Polio 2HepB 2Hib 2PCW
through 15
months
16 months 3 DTP/DTaP/DT 2 Polio 1 MMR 2HepB 3 3 PC\W
through 23 Hib4
months
2 years through | 4 DTP/DTaP/DT 3 Polio 1MMR l1Var 3HepB 3 3 PC\W
4 years Hib4
Kindergarten 4 DTP/DTaP/DT/Td 4 Polio 2 MMR 2Var 3 HepB
through grade 5
Grade 6 through | 4 DTP/DTaP/DT/Td 1Tdap 4Polio 2MMR 2Va® 3HepB
grade 8
Grade 9 through | 4 DTP/DTaP/DT/Td 1Tdap 4Polio 2MMR 2Va® 3HepB
grade 12

1Forkindearten onlyat least one dose to be received after 4 years of age unless medically contraindicated. A dose received 4 days or less
before the fourth birthday is acceptable.

2 A single dose, booster immunization against tetanus, diphtheria and pertussis is required on entrance to grades 6, 9 and 12, beginning with the
2008-09 school yearSeesub. (3) for phase—in of other grades.

3 Two doses of ¥r vaccine are required on entrance to grades K, 6 and 12, beginning with the 2008-09 sch&ekgedx. (3m) for
phase—-in of other grades.

4 At least one dose to be received after 12 months of age unless medically contraindicated. A dose received 4 days or less before the first birth
day is acceptable.

5Requiredon entrance to a day care centerginning with the 2008-09 school year

(c) Exceptions may be made in requirements for the fourth (h) Exceptions may be made riequirements for PCVStu
doseof DTP/DT/DTaP/Td vaccine and the fourth dose of poli@entswho begin thé>CV series at 12 to 23 months of age are only
vaccine. Students who receive the third dose of either of thesquiredto receive 2 doses at leasn®nths apart. Students who
vaccinesafter their fourth birthday are not required to receive r@ceivetheir first dose of PC\at 24 months of age or after are not
fourth dose of that vaccine. dose received 4 days or less beforeequiredto obtain additional doses. A dose received 4 days or less
the 4th birthday is acceptable. before24 months of age is acceptable.

(d) For students in ungraded schools or students agel8eor (i) Exceptions mape made in requirements for Tdap vaccine.
in day care centers, the immunization requirements are thoseStudentsvho receivedh dose of tetanus or diphtheria containing
the grade which would normally correspond to the individtial’vaccinewithin 5 years of entering a grade for which Tdap is
age. Immunization against measles, mumps and rubella is afsgjuiredare not required to receive Tdap vaccine.
requiredfor all students age 19 or older (3) TDAP VACCINE COVERAGE PHASE-IN (a) Beginning with

(e) Exceptions may be made in requiremdatsHib vaccine. the2008-09 school yeastudents entering gradés9 and 12 shall
Studentswho began the Hib series at 12 torfidnths are only havereceived Tdap vaccine in addititmthe other required vac
requiredto receive 2 doses at leagn®nths apart. Students whocineslisted in ble DHS 144.03-A as qualified by s(®) (b)to
receivedone dose of Hilat 15 months of age or after are nofi).
requiredto obtain additional doses. A dose received 4 days or lesgb) For the2009-10 school yeathe requirements for Tdap
before15 months of age is acceptable. vaccinelisted in par(a) that apply to students in grades 6, 9 and

(f) Exceptions may be made in requirements frwaccine. 12 shall apply to students in grades 6, 7, 9, 10 and 12; and-to stu
Studentswho have a reliable histonf varicella disease are notdentsin grades 6 through 12 in 201@-and thereafter
requiredto receive ¥r vaccine. A parent @ minor studentoran  (3m) VAR VACCINE COVERAGEPHASE-IN. (a) Beginning with
adultstudent may indicate a reliable history of varicella by signirtpe 2008—-09 school yeastudents enteringrades K, 6 and 12
a statement that the student has had varicella disease. shall have received two doses odMaccine in addition to the

(g) Exceptions may be made in requirements for the tlugg Otherrequired vaqcines listed rable DHS 144.03-A as qualified
of Hep B vaccine. Students who receive two doses of a licen&ddsub.(2) (b)to (i).
two—-doseformulation of Hep B vaccine are not required to (b) For the 2009-10 school yeahe requirements for two
receivea third dose of Hep B vaccine. dosesof Var vaccine listed in pa(a) that apply to students in
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grades K, 6 and 1¢hall apply to students in grades K, 1, 6, 7 andhmunizationwhich the studerttas previously received shall be
12; to students in gradds through 2, 6 through 8 and 12 insubmittedto the school or day care center with the waiver form.
2010-11o students in grades K through 3, 6 through 9 and 12 irtistory: Cr. Register June, 1981, No. 306ff. 7-1-8% correction made under
2011-12to students imgrades K through 4, 6 through 10 and 1%334?)%(gg‘é(_b%]éftatﬁeg'“e’ August, 1995, No. 47@m.RegisterJune, 1997,
in 2012-13; and to students in grades K through 20i8-14 ' ' '
andthereafter DHS 144.06 Responsibilities of parents and adult

(4) FrsTDEADLINE. Within 30 school days after having beenstudents. The parent of any minor student or the student, if an
admittedto a schoobr day care centeeach student who has notadult, shall secure the immunizations required und&58.04
filed a waiver form shall submit written evidence of having €onstats.,from available health care sourcesch as physicians’
pletedat least the first dose of each vaccine required for that stifices, hospitals or local health departments, or shall submit the
dent'sage or grade, as outlined iaffle DHS 144.03-A. waiver form.

(5) Seconp DEADLINE. Within 90 school days after having History: Cr. Registey June, 1981, No. 30éff. 7-1-81 correction made under
beenadmitted to a school or day care cergach student who ha_lss,{,'& % g om) (0) I tatsegister August, 1995, No. 476m.Register.June, 1997,
not filed a waiver form shall submit written evidence of having
receivedthe second dose of each vaccine required for that stu DHS 144.07 Responsibilities of schools and day
dent'sage or grade, as outlined intlle DHS 144.03-A. care centers. (1) The responsibilities of schools undbese

(6) FinAL DEADLINE. Within 30 school days after having beenyulesshall be j[hose of thecal school board and the school admin.
admittedto a school or day care center for the following schodgtrator. The licensee for each day care center shall be responsible
year eachstudentwho has not filed a waiver form shall submifor compliance with these rules. The school or day care center
written evidence of having received the third aifidequired, the shallassure compliance with 252.04 (2) Stats.
fourth dose of both DTP/DAP/DT/Td and polio vaccines and the (1m) By the 15thschool day after a child or adult is admitted
final dose of Hep B in grades required unsign.(3) and, for stu  to a school or day care center and again by the 25th school day
dentsin day care centers, the final dose of Hib vaccinedibse aftera child or adult is admitted to a school or day care gehter
hasnot been received at or after 15 months of age. schoolor day care center shall notify the adult student or the parent

(7) RECORDSOF VACCINATION. Any person who immunizes a Of any minor student who has not submitether written evi
studentunder s252.04 Stats., shall maintain records identifyingdence of immunization or a waiver form.Notification shall
the manufacturer and lot number of the vaccine used, the daténgiude instructionsfor complying with the requirements of s.
immunizationand the name and titkef the person who immu 252.04(2), Stats., including a list of missing immunizations, the

nizedthe student. availability of waivers for reasons of health, religion or personal
(10) RELEASE OF IMMUNIZATION INFORMATION. (a) Between conviction,and an explanation of the penalty for noncompliance.
vaccine providers and schools or day care centers. Vaccine pre (2) For any student who has received the first dose of each

viders shall disclose a studestimmunizationinformation, immunizationrequired for that studestage orgrade under s.
includingthe studeng name, datef birth and gender and the day DHS 144.03 but who has not receivedl of the required doses,
month,year anchame of vaccine administered, to a school or ddje school shall obtain written evidence that the student has
carecenter upomwritten or verbal request from the school or dayeceivedthe required subsequent doses of immunization as they
carecenter Witten or verbal permission from a student or pare@'e administered, but no later than the deadlines described in s.
is not required taelease this information to a school or day cafe@HS 144.03
center. (3) If any minor student for whom a waiver form is not filed
(b) Among vaccine providers. Immunization information, fails to comply with the immunization requirements descriibed
includingthe studen$ name, datef birth and gender and the days- DHS 144.03vy the date of admission to thehoolor day care
month,year and name of vaccine administered, shall be providegnter.the school or day care center shall, within 60 school days
by one vaccine provider to anotheithout written or verbal per ©f that failure to complynotify the district attorney in writing,
missionfrom the student or the parent. with the notice to includéhe studens name and the name and
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30&f. 7-1-81: rand recr(2) and (3), addresf the studens$ parent, and request ttistrict attorney to
am. (4) to (6)Registey June, 1988, No. 39efl. 7-1-88;am. (2) (a) to (d), (3) (a) seeka court order undes.48.13 (13) Stats. The school or day
)2 e om0 o o7t 2 L8 2819 carecenter shall keep the districtaitomey apprised of the stibse
correctionsmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRegister August, 1995, No. 476 quentcompliance of a student initially reported to the district
r. and recr(2) (a), Bble 144.03-A and (3), am. (2) (c) and (4) to (7)(2x(e) and  attorney.

(10),r. Table 144.03-BRegistey June, 1997, Na198 eff. 7-1-97;r. and recr(2) 4 Th hool shall tto the | | health d t t
(a) and Bble 144.03-A, ci(2) (f), (g) and (3m), am. (3) (a) and (Register May, 4) (@ € School shall report to the local heal epartmen
2?01bN0- 545 eﬁ-zgaé—lgl:%g gg-10313a0r2. ((:2% ((;37), (Oc;,7 © anéhﬁle (124;4(-0)3-(3?6(3%- andthe day care center shall report to both the local heefihrt

Ister December 0. . 1-1-04; — . and recr a), , , .

(3m)and Bble-A, or (2) (W) and (), am. (10) (a) and @pgister February 2008 No. MeNtand the department:

626, eff. 3-1-08. 1. The degree of compliance with252.04 Stats., and this
) _ chapterby students in that school or day care center
DHS 144.04 Waiver for health reasons. Uponcertifi- 2. The namandimmunization history of any incompletely

cation by a licensecphysician that an immunization requiredmmunizedstudent, including those students with waivansl
unders.252.04 Stats., is or may be harmful to the health of a sty psestudents in the process of being immunized.

tdhené,the rtequirt'en\}wet?ts for_(tihat imn;unization_sh;l_l be wa_livet_d bY (b) These reports shall be in a format prescribed by the depart
edepartment. \Wien evidence of any required Immunization ¢ 4 g shall be made by schools within 40 s after the
which the student has previously received shall be submitted Qginningof the term andyby day care center?gﬁntervals pre

the school or day care center with the waiver form. scribedby the department. Updated reports shall be filed by the
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30&ff. 7-1-81, correction made under L . . 4
s. 13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1995, No. 476 schoolon students who are in the process of being immunized.

Theseupdated reportshall be filed within 10 school days after the
DHS 144.05 Waiver for reason of religious or per - deadlinedisted in sDHS 144.03
sonal conviction. Immunization requirements unde252.04 (5) Theschool and the day care center shall maintain on file
Stats.,shall be waived by the department ugwasentation of a the immunization history for each student and any waiver form
sighedstatemenby the parent of a minor student or by the adutubmitted. Immunization histories shall be updated with informa
studentwhich declares an objection to immunization on religiouson supplied by the local health department, parenfsrioate
or personal conviction grounds. ritten evidencef any required physicians.
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DHS 144.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 260

(6) Theschool or day care centgnall maintain a currentros ~ (2) By November 15 of each yearach local health depart
ter listing the name and immunization historyeaich student who mentshall report tathe department statistical information eon
doesnot meet all immunization requirements for that studentcerningthe degree of compliance with252.04 Stats., of stu

gradeor age. dentswithin its service area. These reports shall be on a form
(7) Theimmunization record of any new student who trangrescribedoy the department.
fers from one school or day care center to anogel be for (3) Thelocal health department shall assist the department in

wardedto the new school or day care center within 10 school dayi$orming schools and day care centers of the provisions of s.
of the request for record transférhe records of a day care studen®52.04 Stats., and this chapter
shallbe transferred to school if requested by either the admitting History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30&f. 7-1-81; corrections made under

schoolor the parent. s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&kegister August, 1995, No. 47@m.Register June, 1997,

. No. 498 eff. 7-1-97;correctionsin (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegis-
(8) All suspected cases of diseases covered 25204 (2)  ter Janauary 2009 No. 637 @ ) ®) #9

Stats. or this chapter which occur among students of sitll be
reportedmmediately by telephone to the local health department. pHs 144.09 Responsibilities of the  department.

(9) If one of the diseases covered b252.04 (2) Stats., or (1) (a) The department, in cooperation withcal boards of
this chapteroccurs in a student or staiember the school or day healthand health dicers, local school boards and school dagl
carecenter shall assist the local health department and the-depggte center administratorand other agencies, as appropriate,
mentin immediately identifying any unimmunized students,-notishall provide guidance to parents, physicians, schools and day
fying their parents of the possible exposure and facilitating ti@re centersnd local health departments in understanding the
diseasecontrol activities. minimumimmunization requirements unde2§2.04 Stats., and

(10) If a substantial outbreak as defined iDHS 144.02 (12) this chaptey the reasons behirtteir establishment and the pro
occursin a school or dagare centeror in the municipality in cessfor implementing them.
whicha school or day care center is located, the school aredley (1)) The department shall undertake a public education

centershall exclude students who have not received all requirggignto inform parents otudents about requirements and rights
immunizations against thedisease, including students in a”unders.252.04 Stats., and this chapter

gradeswho have not had 2 doses of measles vaccine when it is a The d ¢ t shall i d wai
outbreakof measles that is occurring, when ordered to do so by the c) The gpardmetrr:_ S t? pre%artral 'ﬁwork'ng an ‘g%'ve"
department. The exclusion shall last until trtudent is immu  ormsrequired under this chaptend shall make copies fose

nizedor until the department determines that the outbreak has s{g§Ms available without chge. _ _ o
sided ote: For copief required reporting and waiver forms, write Immunization Pro

Hist Cr. Register J 1081, No. 308f. 7-1-81 (10Register Ju gram,Division of Health, FD. Box 309, Madison, WI 53707-0309.

istory: Cr. RegisterJune, , No. . 7-1-81; am. Register July, . . -
1990,No. 415 ef. 8-1-90; corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRetgis- (d) The department may temporaflly suspendhanunization
ter, August, 1995, No. 47@enum. (intro.) and (1) to be (1) and (1m) and am. (Imyequirementf the department determines tltia¢ supply of a nec
am.(3), (4) (intro.), (a), (5) and (7) to (RegisterJune, 1997, No. 498&f. 7-1-97. essarwaccine is inadequate.

DHS 144.08 Responsibilities of local health depart - (2) The department shall maintain a surveillance system
ments. (1) Each local health department shall make availabfesignedio detect occurrencedf vaccine—preventable diseases
theimmunizations required under252.04 (2) Stats., insofar as listedin s.252.04 (2) Stats., and this chaptend shall investigate
thevaccine is available without ctugr from the department underoutbreaksof these diseases to confirm the diagnosis, determine
ch.DHS 146 Vaccines made available frilem the department the source and probableattern of spread of the infection and
underch.DHS 146shall beadministered without chge for the guideimplementation of appropriate control measures.
costof the biologic, By mutual agreement, responsibility for+imak History: Cr. Register June, 1981, No. 306ff. 7-1-81 corrections made under
ing the needed immunizations available r'lmy[ransferred from s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®RRegister August, 1995, No. 476 and reciRegisterJune,

1997,No. 498 eff. 7-1-97;CR 07-077cr. (1) (d)Register February 2008 No. 6§26
thelocal health department to a school or day care center  eff. 3-1-08.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register January 2009 No. 637 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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